

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County

Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statement of Cash Flows.....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6
Note 1 - Description and Purpose of the Organization.....	7
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	7
Note 3 – Credit Risk.....	9
Note 4 – Notes Payable	10
Note 5 – Retirement Plan.....	11
Note 6 – Notes Receivable – Property Sales	11
Note 7 – Grants	12
Note 8 – Commitments	12
Note 9 – Subsequent Events	12

McKerley + Noonan

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.
Franklin, Tennessee

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc. (the Organization) which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2017, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



McKerley & Noonan, P.C.

February 9, 2018

-1-

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.
Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2017

Assets

Current Assets

Cash in Bank	\$ 150,200
Marketable Securities	116,705
Accounts & Notes Receivable - Net	38,146
Inventory of Rehabilitation Homes	1,857,596
Contributions Receivable - United Way	55,000
Total Current Assets	<u>2,217,647</u>

Fixed Assets

Land	203,493
Buildings	2,669,485
Office Furniture and Equipment	30,066
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(1,034,819)
Net Fixed Assets	<u>1,868,225</u>

Other Assets

Notes Receivable - Property Sales	366,832
Discount on Notes Receivable - Property Sales	(254,959)
Total Other Assets	<u>111,873</u>

Total Assets	<u><u>\$ 4,197,745</u></u>
---------------------	----------------------------

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 64,479
Tenants' Deposits	10,500
Payroll Liabilities	3,287
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt	416,781
Total Current Liabilities	<u>495,047</u>

Long-Term Liabilities

Line of Credit	11,850
Long-Term Debt	1,308,328
Total Long-Term Liabilities	<u>1,320,178</u>

Total Liabilities	<u>1,815,225</u>
--------------------------	------------------

Net Assets

Unrestricted Net Assets	2,327,520
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	55,000
Total Net Assets	<u>2,382,520</u>

Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 4,197,745</u></u>
---	----------------------------

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and Support:			
Grant Income	\$ -	\$ 620,287	\$ 620,287
Contributions	-	19,780	19,780
In-Kind Contributions	42,653	-	42,653
Homebuyers Counseling	14,471	-	14,471
Rental Income	274,781	-	274,781
Net Gain from Property Sales	65,887	-	65,887
Other Income	399	-	399
Interest Income	8,831	-	8,831
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments	2,954	-	2,954
Net Assets Released from Restriction	640,067	(640,067)	-
Total Revenues and Support	<u>1,050,043</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,050,043</u>
Expenses:			
Program Services	720,845	-	720,845
General and Administrative	85,420	-	85,420
Total Expenses	<u>806,265</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>806,265</u>
Change in Net Assets	243,778	-	243,778
Net Assets - Beginning of the Year	<u>2,083,742</u>	<u>55,000</u>	<u>2,138,742</u>
Net Assets - End of the Year	<u><u>\$ 2,327,520</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 55,000</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,382,520</u></u>

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:	
Change in Net Assets	\$ 243,778
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:	
Depreciation	95,990
Amortization of Discount on Notes Receivable	(8,622)
Unrealized Loss on Investments	(2,954)
Increase in Accounts and Notes Receivable - Other	(19,239)
Increase in Notes Receivable - Property Sales	(23,474)
Increase in Inventory of Rehabilitation Homes	(714,474)
Increase in Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities	35,068
Decrease in Tenant Deposits	(400)
Decrease in Payroll Liabilities	(5,192)
Total Adjustments	<u>(643,297)</u>
Net Cash Used by Operating Activities	<u>(399,519)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities	
Purchase of Marketable Securities	(62,231)
Purchase of Fixed Assets	(23,427)
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	<u>(85,658)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities	
Principal Payments on Notes Payable	(1,337,550)
Proceeds from Notes Payable	1,910,604
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>573,054</u>
Net Increase in Cash	87,877
Cash - Beginning of the Year	<u>62,323</u>
Cash - End of Year	<u><u>\$ 150,200</u></u>
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:	
Interest Paid	<u><u>\$ 7,902</u></u>

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and Benefits	\$ 254,398	\$ 59,673	\$ 314,071
Grants to Homebuyers	176,964	-	176,964
Community Rehabilitation Expenses	62,202	-	62,202
Professional Services	-	11,315	11,315
Utilities	6,741	-	6,741
Maintenance and Repairs	28,817	-	28,817
Insurance	21,384	5,434	26,818
Office Expense and Supplies	10,701	2,510	13,211
Property Taxes	13,788	-	13,788
Rent	9,040	2,121	11,161
Depreciation	94,070	1,920	95,990
Mileage	4,253	998	5,250
Training, Meetings and Dues	3,911	918	4,829
Interest	32,306	-	32,306
Other Expenses	2,270	532	2,802
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Functional Expenses	<u><u>\$ 720,845</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 85,420</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 806,265</u></u>

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE OF THE ORGANIZATION

Community Housing Partnership of Williamson County, Inc. (the Organization) is a non-profit organization in Williamson County, Tennessee. The Organization's mission is to provide affordable housing in Williamson County to low and moderate income families.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting which means that revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred. The significant accounting policies of the Organization are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Financial Statement Presentation

For financial statement presentation, the Organization reports its financial information according to three classes of net assets (unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets) based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Unrestricted Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets are donations that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Monies received without restriction or released from restriction are generally used to finance the normal day-to-day operations of the Organization.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are donations that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. At June 30, 2017, there were \$55,000 of net assets temporarily restricted for community rehabilitation expenses.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Permanently restricted net assets are donations subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the Organization. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on any

related investments for general or specific purposes. As of June 30, 2017, there were no permanently restricted net assets.

Fair Value Measurements

The Organization follows the guidance in ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements. This standard defines fair value, provides guidance for measuring fair value, and requires certain disclosures. The standard utilizes a fair value hierarchy which is categorized into three levels based on the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The standard does not require any new fair value measurements, but discusses valuation techniques, such as the market approach (comparable market prices), the income approach (present value of future income or cash flows), and the cost approach (cost to replace the service capacity of an asset or replacement cost). The Organization's investments are measured on a recurring basis at fair value at the reporting date using quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1).

Contributed Services

Donated services that require specialized skills and would be purchased if not provided by the donor are recognized as support and expenses based on the fair value of the services received.

A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to develop the Organization's programs. No amounts have been recognized in the accompanying financial statements because the criteria for recognition of such volunteer effort under ASC 958, Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made, have not been satisfied.

Marketable Securities

The Organization has \$116,705 primarily in stock and bond mutual funds held at Morgan Stanley. The financial statements reflect an unrealized gain of \$2,954 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts & Notes receivable represents rent income and other promissory notes owed to the Organization at June 30, 2017. Management has estimated an allowance for bad debts of \$1,830 against these receivables as of June 30, 2017.

Contributions Receivable – United Way

United Way has committed to funding \$55,000 during fiscal year 2017 for community rehabilitation expenses.

Inventory of Rehabilitation Homes and Grants to Homebuyers

The Organization purchases residential homes, rehabs the homes and then sells the homes to qualified individuals. The profit from these homes is reinvested into the mission of the Organization. At June 30, 2017, the Organization had fifteen of these homes that were still in a stage of rehabilitation.

The Organization also sells some of these homes to qualified individuals at prices below the organizations costs to purchase and rehabilitate the home. The difference is awarded as Grants to Homebuyers.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are recorded at cost and are depreciated using the straight-line method based on the following estimated useful lives of the assets.

Building	39 years
Vehicle	5 years
Furniture & Equipment	5 – 7 years

Significant additions and betterments are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance, repairs and minor renewals are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2017 amounted to \$95,990.

In-Kind Contributions

The Organization receives office space rent for \$1 a year from Williamson County, Tennessee. The value of this free rent is estimated to be \$10,140 and has been recorded as in-kind contributions and rent expense in the statement of activities.

The Organization has recorded \$32,364 in in-kind interest expense related to the zero percent note payables (see Note 4).

Classification of Expenses

Expenses are classified functionally as a measure of service efforts and accomplishments. Direct expenses, incurred for a single function, are allocated entirely to that function. Joint expenses applicable to more than one function are allocated on the basis of objectively summarized information or management estimates.

Income Taxes

The Organization is recognized as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and therefore, no provision for federal or state income taxes is applicable.

The Organization has adopted the guidance in ASC 740 on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. For all tax positions taken by the Organization, management believes it is clear that the likelihood is greater than 50 percent that the full amount of the tax positions taken will be ultimately realized. The Organization incurred no interest or penalties during the year ended June 30, 2017.

NOTE 3 – CREDIT RISK

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts that at times may exceed the federally insured limit of \$250,000. In addition, the Organization has credit risk associated with the purchase and rehab of residential homes. The Organization has risk that the homes may not sell in a timely fashion or at a desirable price.

NOTE 4 – NOTES PAYABLE

Notes payable consists of the following at June 30, 2017:

A \$71,500 note secured by property payable to Franklin Synergy Bank bearing interest at 0% maturing in 2018.	71,500
A \$40,000 note secured by property payable to Reliant Bank bearing interest at 5% maturing in 2027.	29,582
A \$42,000 note secured by property payable to Reliant Bank bearing interest at 5% maturing in 2027.	31,719
A \$38,500 note secured by property payable to Reliant Bank bearing interest at 5% maturing in 2027.	27,433
A \$76,050 note secured by property payable to Franklin Synergy Bank bearing interest at 0% maturing in 2018.	76,050
A \$148,149 mortgage note payable with Pinnacle Bank with interest at 4% below Prime and maturing August 2019.	100,302
A \$6,000 note secured by property payable to Franklin Synergy Bank bearing interest at 0% maturing in 2018.	6,000
A \$49,770 mortgage note payable with Pinnacle Bank with interest at 4% below Prime and maturing August 2019.	40,632
A \$49,770 mortgage note payable with Pinnacle Bank with interest at 4% below Prime and maturing November 2019.	40,922
A \$49,770 mortgage note payable with Pinnacle Bank with interest at 4% below Prime and maturing August 2019.	40,369
A \$4,292,855 promissory note payable with Pinnacle Bank bearing interest equal to the Prime and maturing in 2018.	792,500
A \$100,000 promissory note for a revolving line of credit with Republic Bank bearing interest at 0% maturing in 2018.	11,850
A \$166,500 promissory note secured by property with Reliant Bank with interest at 4% below Prime and maturing in 2018.	28,238
A \$150,000 promissory note secured by property with Reliant Bank with interest at 1% above Prime and maturing in 2017.	150,000

A \$117,650 promissory note secured by property payable to Republic Bank bearing interest at 0% maturing in 2017.	117,650
A \$196,000 promissory note payable with Pinnacle Bank bearing interest at 4% below Prime and maturing January 2021.	172,212
Total	<u>\$1,736,959</u>

Principal requirements of notes payable for the next five years consists of:

2018	\$ 428,631
2019	912,307
2020	194,434
2021	140,379
2022	7,788
Thereafter	<u>53,420</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,736,959</u>

Several of the Organizations notes were offered at zero percent because of the nature of the projects and the Organizations status as a non-profit. Interest on these notes has been imputed at 5% annually and amounted to \$32,364 for the year ended June 30, 2017. Capitalized interest on projects in progress in Inventory of Rehab homes amounted to \$10,957.

Several of the notes have maturity dates after June 30, 2017 but prior to the report issuance date of February 9, 2018. These notes have either been paid off or refinanced with similar terms.

NOTE 5 – RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization has adopted a defined contribution Simplified Employee Retirement Plan covering all eligible employees. Eligibility requirements are the employee must be at least 21 years old, performed services in at least three of the preceding five years, and whose compensation during the year was not less than \$450. The Organization made \$12,702 of contributions to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2017.

NOTE 6 – NOTES RECEIVABLE – PROPERTY SALES

In previous years, the Organization received in-kind contributions for a portion of the value of residential homes from various developers building homes in Williamson County. The Organization immediately identified buyers for the homes. In each transaction, the Organization purchased the home from the developer at the reduced price and recognized an in-kind donation for the difference between the market value of the home and the reduced price, then immediately sold the home to a buyer for the market value of the home. The buyer of the home paid the Organization the reduced price immediately and signed a long-term note

for the in-kind donation amount. These notes are interest free notes and mature beginning in 2042. These notes have been discounted at 5% and will be amortized into interest income over the life of the notes. The discount totaled \$254,959 at June 30, 2017.

The Organization sold one home during the year ended June 30, 2017 with a forgivable mortgage which is included in Notes Receivable – Property Sales. The forgivable mortgage has a face value of \$30,400, which is to be forgiven in equal increments over the next 10 years provided that the buyer does not fail any of the covenants of their mortgage. This forgivable mortgage has been discounted at 5% and will be amortized into interest income over the life of the note.

NOTE 7 – GRANTS

The Organization has various grants from State and Local sources. In addition, the Organization received a Federal grant which is administered through the Tennessee Housing Development Agency. The grant which falls under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development allows the Organization to purchase and redevelop foreclosed properties that might otherwise become sources of abandonment and blight. Once redeveloped, the properties are then rented or sold to qualified residents at reduced prices.

NOTE 8 – COMMITMENTS

Amounts received from grantors are subject to restrictions and are open to audits. Any disallowed claims including amounts already collected, could become a liability to the Organization.

NOTE 9 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 9, 2018, the date that the financial statements were available to be issued.